F.No.37 - 1 / 2023 - TS.III

Government of India Ministry of Education Department of Higher Education

> Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi, dated, the 6th February, 2023

<u>ORDER</u>

Subject:- Entrustment of responsibilities of CSAB, DASA, CCMT & CCMN for the academic years 2023-2024 and 2024-2025 - regarding.

The Hon'ble Education Minister in his capacity as the Chairperson of the Council of National Institutes of Technology, Science Education and Research has approved to entrust following responsibilities of coordinating the activities of CSAB, DASA, CCMT & CCMN, as per details given hereunder:-

S. No.	Particulars	Entrusted for Academic Years to	
		Academic Year 2023-2024	Academic Year 2024-2025
(i)	Central Seat Allocation Board (CSAB)	NIT-Rourkela (Odisha)	NITK-Surathkal (Karnataka)
(ii)	Direct Admission of Students Abroad (DASA) Scheme	NIT-Calicut (Kerala)	NIT-Raipur (Chhattisgarh)
(iii)	Centralized Counseling for admissions to M.Tech. / M.Arch. / M.Plan. programmes through CCMT	NIT-Kurukshetra (Haryana)	SVNIT-Surat (Gujarat)
(iv)	Centralized Counseling for admission to M.Sc. / M.Sc. (Tech.) programmes through CCMN		

2. Allocation of seats to the eligible candidates, as per the merit, shall be the responsibility of the CSAB-2023 (in collaboration with JoSSA-2023), DASA-2023, CCMT & CCMN-2023. For the purposes, concerned NITs shall ensure compilation and wide dissemination of information relating to the Participating Institutions, highlighting specifics in case of each of the Institutes, wherever necessary.

3. The other terms and conditions for smooth operation / functioning of CSAB-2023, DASA-2023, CCMT & CCMN-2023 will remain same as were conveyed vide this Ministry's communications issued for the previous academic year (2022-2023). All concerned NITs (as mentioned in para 1 above) will take necessary steps already enunciated and shall ensure proper scheduling and transparency of the admission processes including coordinating with NIC / NTA for the desired support.

...contd./-

F.No.37 - 1 / 2023 - TS.III

4. Necessary Order, if required, for re-constitution of CSAB - 2023 shall be issued separately. Any Court Case(s) arising out of the seat allocation processes shall be handled by the concerned Coordinating Institutions / NITs mentioned in para 1 for the respective academic years.

5. This issues with the approval of the competent authority.

[Veena' Dunga] Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

Copy to:-

- (i) The Chairman, JoSAA 2023 and Director, Indian Institute of Technology, Guwahati (Assam).
- (ii) The Chairman, CSAB 2023 and Director, National Institute of Technology, Rourkela (Odisha).
- (iii) The Chairman, DASA 2023 and Director, National Institute of Technology, Calicut (Kerala).
- (iv) The Chairman, CCMT & CCMN 2023 and Director, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra (Haryana).
- (v) The Chairman, CSAB 2024 and Director, National Institute of Technology Karnataka, Surathkal (Karnataka).
- (vi) The Chairman, DASA 2024 and Director, National Institute of Technology, Raipur (Chhattisgarh).
- (vii) The Chairman, CCMT & CCMN 2024 and Director, Sardar Vallabhbhai National Institute of Technology, Surat (Gujarat).
- (viii) The Directors of all remaining NITs and IIEST, Shibpur.

Copy for information to:-

- (i) PS to Hon'ble Education Minister.
- (ii) PS to Hon'ble Minister of State in the Ministry of Education.
- (iii) PPS to Secretary (HE), Ministry of Education.
- (iv) PS to Additional Secretary (TE), Ministry of Education.
- (v) PS to Joint Secretary (NITs), Ministry of Education.
- (vi) Guard File.

[Veena Dunga] Deputy Secretary to the Government of India Tel: 23384159